

No. 15-15121

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN SMALL BUSINESS LEAGUE,
Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
Defendant,

and

SIKORSKY AIRCRAFT CORPORATION,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
HON. WILLIAM H. ALSUP, JUDGE
CASE No. 3:14-CV-02166 WHA

BRIEF OF SIKORSKY AIRCRAFT CORPORATION

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP

REX S. HEINKE
MICHAEL C. SMALL
AMY C. POYER
2029 CENTURY PARK EAST
SUITE 2400
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067-3010
TELEPHONE: (310) 229-1000
FACSIMILE: (310) 229-1001

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
SIKORSKY AIRCRAFT CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural History.....	4
1. DoD’s Summary Judgment Motion	4
2. The District Court’s Summary Judgment Ruling	6
3. Sikorsky’s Intervention Motion	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. SIKORSKY’S COMPREHENSIVE SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION THAT IS SHIELDED FROM DISCLOSURE BY FOIA EXEMPTION 4.	12
II. THE BUSINESS EMAIL ADDRESSES AND BUSINESS PHONE NUMBERS OF THE SIKORSKY EMPLOYEES IN SIKORSKY’S COMPREHENSIVE SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN ARE SHIELDED FROM DISCLOSURE BY FOIA EXEMPTION 6.	21
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Electronic Frontier Found. v. Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence</i> , 639 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Fiduccia v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 185 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Forest Serv. Employees for Envtl. Ethics v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008)	22, 23
<i>Frazee v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 97 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>GC Micro Corp. v. Defense Logistics Agency</i> , 33 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1994).....	passim
<i>Gulf & Western Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 615 F.2d 527 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	11
<i>Lane v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 523 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2008)	10, 11
<i>Lion Raisins Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 354 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004)	9, 14, 20
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>National Ass’n of Retired Fed. Employees v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Kleppe</i> , 547 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	19

<i>Prudential Locations LLC v. U.S. Dept. of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 739 F.3d 424 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>U.S. Dep’t of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982)	22
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Bureau of Customs and Border Protection</i> , 643 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2011)	11, 12, 13
<i>Wood v. FBI</i> , 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)	22
STATUTES AND RULES	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 552(a)(3)	1
§ 552(b)(1)-(9)	11
§ 552(b)(4)	passim
§ 552(b)(6)	passim
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291	1
§ 1331	1
Pub. L. 101-89	
§ 834, 103 Stat. 1352 (1989)	2
Pub. L. 113-291, § 821 (2014).....	2
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B).....	1
